
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 05 April 2023 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Monday, 17 April 2023 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
A.J. Mitchell (Vice-Chairman) 
M.M. Attewell 
I.J. Beardsmore 
M. Beecher 
 

R.O. Barratt 
J.T.F. Doran 
S.A. Dunn 
T. Fidler 
S.C. Mooney 
 

L. E. Nichols 
R.J. Noble 
O. Rybinski 
J.R. Sexton 
V. Siva 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, C.F. Barnard, S. Buttar, J. Button, 

N.J. Gething, M. Gibson, H. Harvey, T. Lagden, 
D. Saliagopoulos, J. Vinson and S.J Whitmore 

 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutions.  
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 32 

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 20 February 2023 and 
21 March 2023 as a correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from councillors in accordance with the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 
 
 

 

5.   Corporate Risk Management 
 

33 - 76 

 Committee is asked to consider and note the significant strategic risks 
and issues highlighted in this report , ensuring continued wider 
reporting of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Action Plan across 
other Committees.    
 

 

6.   Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy 
 

77 - 94 

 The Committee is asked to consider the amendments to the Counter 
Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy and make a recommendation to 
Council. 
 
 

 

7.   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan   
 

95 - 124 

8.   Forward Plan 
 

125 - 126 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business.  
 

 

9.   Urgent Actions 
 

 

 To note those urgent actions which have been taken by the Chief 
Executive in consultation with the Leader since the last Corporate 
Policy and Resources meeting on 20 February 2023. 

 



 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
20 and 21 February 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

I.J. Beardsmore 

M. Beecher 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

S.A. Dunn 

T. Fidler 

S.C. Mooney 

L. E. Nichols 

 

R.J. Noble 

J.R. Sexton 

 

 

  

164/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

20 February 2023 Meeting 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Barratt, Mitchell and Rybinski. 
 
Cllr Gething attended as substitute for Cllr Mitchell and Cllr Harvey attended 
as substitute for Cllr Rybinski. 
 
21 February 2023 Carry Over Meeting 
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Barratt, Doran, Fidler, Mitchell, Mooney, 
Noble, Rybinski, Sexton and Siva. 
 
Cllr Harvey attended as substitute for Cllr Rybinski, Cllr Saliagopoulos 
attended as substitute for Cllr Sexton. 
 

165/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Cllr Fidler advised that he was related to a member of staff at the Council and 
therefore would not be taking part in the debate or voting on Item 13, Pay 
Award 2023/24 nor Item 15, Pay Policy Statement 2023/24. 
 
Cllrs Attewell, Mooney and Sexton advised that they were Surrey County 
Councillors. 
 

166/23   Minutes  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2023 and carried over to 23 
January 2023 were agreed as a correct record of proceedings. 
 

167/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

168/23   Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Fidler and Seconded by Councillor Dunn and 
resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of the 
following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
Item 5 – Procurement Service Plan 
Item 6 – Assets Service Plan 
 

169/23   Service Plan - Procurement  
 

The Committee considered the Procurement Service Plan  
 
The Committee resolved to note the Procurement Service Plan and to 
approve the growth bid. 
 

170/23   Service Plan - Assets  
 

The Committee considered the Assets Service Plan. 
 
The Committee had concerns over the number of projects on the Capital 
Programme that had been outstanding for a long period of time and  
suggested that the projects be put into low, medium or high categories so that 
the Committee would be able to have a better understanding or what each 
project was. 
 
The Committee resolved  to agree the Assets Service Plan. 
 
 
The meeting came out of the closed session to consider items 8 to 17. 
 

171/23   Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24  
 

Page 6



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee considered the Treasury Management Strategy 2023/24 
Report which is a statutory requirement upon the Council. 
 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council that they: 
 

1. Approve the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 as 
set out in the report; and 
 

2. Note the Treasury Management Practices (TMP) and Schedules 
 
 

172/23  Reserves Policy 2023/24  
 

The Committee considered the Capital & Revenue Reserves Strategy. 
 
The Committee were advised that the second recommendation in the report 
needed to be amended to reflect that the Outline Budget analysis now 
indicated that Council would require net funding of £5,900.000 million as an 
appropriation from the Sinking Funds reserves for 2023-24 as opposed to the 
figure of £6,519,900 quoted due to savings having been identified. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the following: 
 

1. That by successfully implementing a prudent approach to developing 
its Sinking Funds, Spelthorne Borough Council has the highest ratio of 
usable (cash backed) revenue reserves to Net Revenue Expenditure 
(NRE) of any District or Borough Council in England, 

 
2. That subject to Council approval, the Outline Budget analysis indicate 

that Council will require net funding of £5,900,000 from the Rent 
Equalisation Reserve (Sinking Funds) – (RER) in 2023/24 and 
£3,125,300 in 2024/25. From 2025/26 the five year planning cycle 
currently indicated that the /council would return to making net 
contributions to the RER, 
 

3. That based on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) Council 
must look to bridge the £1.24m per annum net contribution deficit from 
Knowle Green Estates caused by the height restrictions and adverse 
movements in interest rates and building cost inflation; and 
 

4. The forecast projections for the reserves from 2022/23 to 2024/25, as 
set out in Appendix D of the report. 

 
 

173/23   Sinking Fund Policy  
 

The Committee considered the Sinking Fund Policy as at February 2023. 
 

Page 7



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee were advised that this was a strategic policy document, not an 
operational policy. As such, whilst the policy set out the principles of the 
Sinking Fund it would need to be led by Councillors. The report outlined the 
purpose of the Sinking Fund as: 
 

a) To minimise risk and protect the Council’s Revenue Budget and 
Council taxpayers from exposure to unplanned short terms dips in 
income, 

b) To ensure that the Council build sufficient cash backed reserves to 
provide future options at each property, including: 
 
i) Refurbishments (net of dilapidations) 
ii) Development of a Council owned site 
iii) Repayment of PWLB Loans in the event of a tenant default 

 
It was suggested by the Committee that any future risks should be identified in 
order to ensure that the correct amount of funds were held within the 
Council’s Sinking Fund. 
 
The Committee agreed that under 1.5 of the report ‘Payment from the Sinking 
Fund, for unplanned items that occur, could include’, a third category should 
be added that would incorporate provision for Major Works on Council owned 
investment assets. 
 
The Committee asked that the operational milestones, as outlined in 1.8 of the 
report be included within the final recommendations. 
 
The Committee resolved to note: 
 

1) The Sinking Fund Policy, which will be reviewed every five years or 
earlier in the event of a material emergency, as defined in 1.3 of the 
report, 

 
2) The Sinking Fund is to cover unplanned short-term issues, to minimise 

risk, protect the Council’s Revenue Budget and Council Ta
[...]
ould be reviewed to ensure that they were in line with 
other Local Authorities. An item is to be put on the Committee’s Forward Plan 
and a report is to be brought back to this Committee in July 2023. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to recommend to Council that they approve 
the Fees and Charges Report subject to the above amendments having been 
made. 
 
In line with Standing Order 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution, it was proposed 
by Councillor Nichols and seconded by Councillor Beardsmore that the 
meeting extend beyond three hours. The Committee agreed to the meeting 
continuing beyond the three hours.  
 

175/23   Capital strategy 2023 to 2024  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Capital Strategy for 2023 to 2024. 
 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council that they 
approve the following: 
 

1. The Capital Strategy as set out in the report, 
2. That all development and investment projects, along with all significant 

projects follow the previously approved business case governance 
process as set out in the report, 

3. That no financing sources, unless stipulated in regulations or 
necessary agreements, are ring fenced, 

Page 9



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

4. The Council plans to continue its use of capital receipts to fund the 
costs of eligible proposals (subject to full business cases for each 
project), 

5. The financing of the Capital Programme and revenue implications as 
set out in this report; and 

6. The financing of the Capital Programme being delegated to the 
Corporate Policy & Resources Committee to provide sufficient flexibility 
to allow for the most effective use of Council resources. 

 

176/23   Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27  
 

The Committee considered the Capital Programme 2023/24 to 2026/27 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend that Council approve the proposed 
Capital Programme for 2023/24 to 2026/27. 
 

177/23   Pay Award
[...]
y experience and expertise in adaptations at agreed specifications 
and price. This will provide a quicker, more efficient service to the Borough’s 
residents as currently officers have to obtain three quotes for all works to 
comply with the requirements of the contracts standing orders that is part of 
the Council’s financial regulations. Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) will be 
used to monitor the quality and performance of the Contractors on the 
framework list to ensure that the residents receive the best service possible. 
 
The Committee asked that a report be brought back to them on a periodic 
basis to monitor how the Contractors are performing against the KPIs. 

Page 13



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee resolved to make a recommendation to Council that they: 
 

1. Authorise the Group Head of Community Wellbeing and Housing to 
enter a procurement exercise for a Disabled Facilities Grant Contractor 
Framework or Dynamic Purchasing system (DPS); and 

 
2. Authorise the Group Head of Corporate Governance to execute the 

required documentation to conclude either a framework agreement or 
dynamic purchasing system (DPS) with suitable Contractors as 
appropriate. 

  

181/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee resolved to note the contents of the Forward Plan for the 
business of this Committee.  
 

182/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There were none. 
 

183/23   Exclusion of Public & Press (Exempt Business)  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Dunn and Seconded by Councillor Beardsmore 
and resolved that the public and press be excluded during consideration of 
the following items, in accordance with paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) because it was likely to disclose 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all the circumstances 
of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because, disclosure to the public 
would prejudice the financial position of the authority in being able to 
undertake even-handed negotiations and finalising acceptable contract terms: 
 
Item 21 – Integrated Insurance Service – Spelthorne Borough Council and the 
London Borough of Sutton 
 
Item 22 – Local Authority Housing Fund 
 

184/23   Letting of MSU2, Elmsleigh Centre  
 

This item was not discussed at the meeting following a request from the 
Development Sub-Committee that further information be provided before a 
recommendation could be made to the Corporate Policy & Resources 
Committee. 
 

185/23   Integrated Insurance Service - Spelthorne Borough Council & the 
London Borough of Sutton  

Page 14



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 20 February 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee considered a report on the proposed Collaboration Agreement 
for the provision of a full Integrated Insurance Service. 
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that the recommendations 
in the report be approved. 
 
 
Councillor Saliagopoulos left the meeting at 20:47 
 
 

186/23   Local Authority Housing Fund  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Local Authority Housing Fund. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the recommendations outlined in the 
report. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Document is Restricted

Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee  

17 April 2023  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks to highlight significant strategic risks in delivering the 
Council priorities (CARES) and objectives, current actions to manage risks 
(these are defined as current control actions and current mitigating actions) as 
well as any further mitigation measures underway set out in the separate Risk 
Action Plan.  

Title Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  

Purpose of the report To  note  

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority The Corporate Risk Register outlines significant strategic risks 
impacting the effective delivery of all corporate priorities 
(CARES).  

Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

Recommendations 

 

 

1.The Committee is asked to consider and note the 
significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in this 
report , ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate 
Risk Register and Risk Action Plan across other 
Committees.    

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Corporate Risk Register continues to ensure that the 
Council’s most significant risks in relation to achievement of 
corporate priorities and objectives are identified, managed, 
monitored, and reported.  

Continued visibility and ownership of the risks and issues 
raised in this report is recommended across the Council due 
to the significant and wide-reaching implications. This will 
support improved coordination in addressing risks and 
implementing mitigating actions.  

Page 33

Agenda Item 5



 
 

1.2 The Corporate Risk Management Officer Group (officer led) meets three to 
four times a year, chaired by the Deputy Chief Executive (Chief Finance 
Officer). This forum provides an opportunity for officers to consider the risk 
register and identify any further corporate risks emerging or evolving. 

1.3 As part of ongoing development work, the format and presentation of the 
Corporate Risk Register was refreshed at the last review in November 2022 
to make the content more visually appealing as w
[...]
e 
corresponding controls expected (i.e., the necessary cognitive process in 
considering emerging risks or ascertaining controls and mitigation 
measures is of course still necessary, applying professional judgement 
and knowledge)  

- As with any system it will still require a good level of input to inform the risk 
management information system in making it meaningful and relevant.  

- There will be a cost and currently no budget has been allocated.  

 

2.8      Other risk management software products are likely to present similar 
benefits/approaches in improving visual presentation and encouraging a self-
serve approach for better engagement and ownership. If the procurement of 
any external software product were to be pursued a budget growth bid would 
need to be made. The Council already has a range of software in use but with 
the associated costs of new software it is worth exploring if any systems we 
have can be used and to look at options within. SharePoint and Office 365 
have been developed (and are being further developed) for  project 
management reporting. A cost benefit analysis should be undertaken 
considering business need.  We  welcome a further discussion at Audit 
Committee and subsequently CPRC on any next steps in taking this forward.    

 

3. Options analysis and proposal 

The revised register at Appendix A is an accurate reflection of the high-level 
significant risks affecting the Authority, based on consultation with Managers 
and assessment of risk and controls in operation.  

Option 1 - To consider the contents of the Corporate Risk Register including 
any new or expanded risk categories, residual risks highlighted, current 
control actions, current mitigating actions and further mitigating actions set out 
in the Risk Action Plan for perusal. To take necessary actions going forward 
in response to the significant issues raised in this report and as detailed in the 
register. The risk action plan at Appendix B outlines the pro
[...]
THER MITIGATING ACTIONS (OPEN) 
  

COMPLETED ACTIONS ARE SHADED IN GREEN, CONTINUOUS ACTIONS ARE IN BLUE, NEW ACTIONS ARE IN PINK. 
OVERALL ACCOUNTABILITY ASSIGNED TO MANAGEMENT TEAM AND RESPECTIVE COMMITTEE   

 

 

 

 

Greener Futures Delivery 
Plan 
 

Transformation (Sandy 
Muirhead)    
 
Action reviewed by Group 
Head Commissioning & 
Transformation 10.2.22 & 
24.6.22 & 26.10.22 

2022 
(previously 
ongoing) 

with SCC / Boroughs 
and Districts to develop 
a Climate Change 
strategy and related 
actions with a view 

P
age 75



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Corporate Policy & Resources Committee   

17 April 2023  

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 The continued importance of having a defined approach for how Spelthorne 
will counter fraud, bribery, and corruption in the form of a strategy is 
acknowledged. This report sets out the proposed changes to the strategy to 
ensure it remains relevant and current. A track changes version can be seen 
at Appendix 1, with a clean version at Appendix 2. The strategy was 
previously reviewed/reported to Audit Committee in July 2021.  

1.2 It is no surprise that during economically challenging times and with the 
continued Cost of Living Crisis, fraud and corruption occurrences are 
perceived to be on the increase. It remains essential for the Council to protect 
its assets, resources, and information systems to minimise heightened risks of 

Title Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy  

Purpose of the report To make a recommendation to Council  

 

Report Author Internal Audit Manager, Punita Talwar 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason Not Applicable  

Corporate Priority All priorities  

Community 

Affordable housing 

Recovery 

Environment 

Service delivery 

 

Recommendations 

 

The Corporate Policy & Resources Committee is asked to 
recommend that Council: 
 
1. Endorse the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy 
2. Approve the changes recommended to the Council’s 

Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Corporate Policy & Resources Committee is required to 
make any recommendations for change to Council.  

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



 
 

fraudulent activity and cyber-crime. Such occurrences could lead to significant 
business disruption, reputational damage, financial losses to the public purse, 
reduced public services and harm to vulnerable members of the community 
targeted by fraudsters. Poor data security and breaches are often viewed as 
an enabler for fraudulent activity to prevail.    

1.3 The following quotation references and statistics have been taken from the 
CIPFA Fraud and Corruption Tracker, national report 2020 (please note these 
are the latest statistics published by CIPFA).  

1.4 “Fraud is a prevalent cause of concern in the public sector and continues to 
pose financial threats to local authorities”. 

1.5 “For local authorities in the UK, CIPFA has estimated that the total value of 
fraud identified and prevented in 2019/20 is approximately £239.4m, 
representing an average of £5,090 per fraud case”.  

1.6 In addition, the Cabinet Office National Fraud Initiative (NFI) report of 
December 2022 states ‘Fraud is estimated to account for 40% of all crime 
committed across the UK and is a long-standing threat to Public Services. 
The NFI has enabled participating organisations to prevent and detect/recover 
£443 million fraud and error across the UK (of which £417m is for England) in 
the period April 2020 to March 2022 , through the provision of counter fraud 
data matching services’.  

2. Key issues 

2.1 The Audit Committee is required to review the Council’s Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy annually and make any recommendations for 
change to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. As the Strategy 
forms part of the Council’s Constitution and is in line with best practice any 
amendments to
[...]
erious and Organised crime. As Serious and Organised crime comprises 
several categories, one of which being high-value fraud, it seems appropriate 
to cross reference within the overall counter fraud, bribery and corruption 
strategy.  

2.3      Best practice principles promoted in publications such as CIPFA’s ‘Fraud and 
Corruption Tracker, national report 2020’, and ‘Fighting Fraud and Corruption 
Locally’ (2020) have been considered as part of the strategy review, and 
current activity is deemed as proportionate relative to the perceived risk and 
size of the authority. 

2.4 Several Counter Fraud measures and principles continue to operate as part of 
the strategy, and these are highlighted below:  

(i) Open and honest Culture – An acceptance that there is always going 
to be fraud and as public servants everyone has a part to play in 
remaining alert to the possibility of fraud, bribery or corruption and 
being mindful that the risks of occurrence can become even more 
prevalent during periods of economic instability and geopolitical 
uncertainty. This links to responsibility for raising concerns in 
accordance with policy and procedure. The Confidential Reporting 
Code (Whistleblowing Policy) refers to Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
as constituting a serious concern category and sets out the protocol.  

(ii) Communicate and Inform – Spelthorne endeavours to alert Members, 
officers, and communities of known scams and suspicious 
communications. This risk remains heightened during the continued 
Cost of Living Crisis as unfortunately temptation to perpetrate fraud 
and wrongdoing increases to alleviate need. High risk public fraud 
cases proven are publicised to serve as a deterrent.  

Collaboration - Spelthorne continues to procure specialist counter fraud 
resource/expertise/services from Reigate and Banstead Council to 
target high risk public fraud areas which are likely to generate greater 
financial returns (business rates and housing) as well as wid
[...]
de they may contact 'Protect’  (020 3117 
2520 – advice line), a registered charity whose services are free and strictly 
confidential.  

 

Page 84



Reviewed and Updated  February 2023 Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
 

Prevention 

13. The adoption of proper and adequate measures to prevent fraud, bribery and 
corruption is the responsibility of Members, Chief Executive, Deputy Chief 
Executives, Group Heads and other managers.  Preventative measures can be 
classified under two broad headings - Codes/Procedures and Systems. 

1. Codes/Procedures 

All Members and staff need to be aware of, and have ready access to, the 
Council's agreed policies and procedures eg. Financial Regulations, 
Standing Orders, Codes of Conduct, Code of Corporate Governance and any 
relevant practice and procedure documents. A review of the Council’s 
Constitution is being/has been  led by the Group Head of Corporate 
Governance. The Governance Framework has beencontinues to be  
developed and enhanced to reflect the Council’s significant property/asset 
portfolio. increasing commercial asset acquisitions and investments. 

In particular staff must observe the Council's Code of Conduct for Staff (a 
copy of which is made available to all staff) and any relevant professional 
codes. 

References will be taken up for all permanent and temporary staff to verify 
their suitability, honesty and integrity. Other vetting should be applied which 
gives due consideration to the nature of the appointed position.  

Members will in particular observe the Spelthorne code of conduct adopted 
on the 27 June 2012 and subsequently revised on 25 June 2013 any other 
local Spelthorne code. The Members Code of conduct is kept under review 
by the Members Code of Conduct Standards Committee.  Members will be 
supplied with a copy of any relevant code, policy and procedure and advised 
of their responsibilities. 

A review of the Confidential Reporting Code (Whistleblowing Policy), using 
[...]
 Council  

 

In accordance with the Government’s Serious and Organised Crime Strategy, local 
Police representatives have previously provided awareness raising sessions for staff 
and Members to identify areas where Spelthorne is at most risk of being targeted by 
serious and organised crime and highlight known vulnerabilities. During these 
sessions the importance of sharing intelligence with Law Enforcement Partners has 
been encouraged.  Organised crime includes drug trafficking, human trafficking, child 
sexual exploitation, high value fraud and cyber-crime. Further consultation with the 
local police is ongoing and red flags /known risks will continue to be highlighted by 
the relevant Service Area (Community Safety) falling under Neighbourhood Services. 
Group Heads and Managers are responsible for assessing governance 
arrangements in place to combat risks in this area for their respective functions.   

 

Page 93



Reviewed and Updated  February 2023 Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
 

 

Page 94



 

 
 

Corporate Policy and Review Committee 

 

17 April 2023 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 In November 2022 Spelthorne took part in a Local Government Association 
(LGA) Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC).   

1.2 Following a recent meeting of the Council’s political Group Leaders and 
senior managers, an Outline Action Plan has been developed to address the 
12 recommendations contained within the CPC Team’s feedback. 

1.3 This report requests that the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
adopts the proposed Outline Action Plan with a view to developing a more 
outcome-focused and comprehensive Detailed Action Plan once the Council’s 

Title LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Daniel Mouawad – Chief Executive 

Lee O’Neil – Deputy Chief Executive 

Terry Collier – Deputy Chief Executive 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate
[...]
efing pack 
18 04 2023 
 

Q3 Revenue Monitoring 
Report - Members' Briefing 
Pack 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Members' briefing pack 
18 04 2023 
 

Q3 Capital Monitoring Report 
- Members' Briefing Pack 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
04 2023 
 
Council 20 04 2023 
 

Counter Fraud, Bribery & 
Corruption Strategy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Farida Hussain, Group Head- Corporate 
Governance 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
04 2023 
 

Corporate Risk Management Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 17 
04 2023 
 

LGA Corporate Peer 
Challenge Outline Action 
Plan 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Daniel Mouawad, Chief Executive 

Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee 05 
06 2023 
 

Oast House Listed Building Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Part public/part 
private 

Kamal Mehmood, Strategic Lead for Leisure 
and Community Development, Heather 
Morgan, Group Head - Place, Protection and 
Prosperity 

P
age 126


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	Confidential Mins 20 Feb 23
	Confidential Minutes 21 March

	5 Corporate Risk Management
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Register March 2023 NEW
	Appendix B - Risk Action Plan March 2023

	6 Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy
	Appendix1 - TrackChanges Version of Counter Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy
	Appendix2 - Updated Version of Counter Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy

	7 LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan
	Appendix A - LGA CPC - Outline Action Plan (March 2023) v.1(1)
	Appendix B - Spelthorne Borough Council Corporate Peer Challenge Feedback Report

	8 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee 
17 April 2023 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J.R. Boughtflower (Chairman) 
  

 
Councillors: 
 

M.M. Attewell 

M. Beecher 

R.O. Barratt 

J.T.F. Doran 

 

T. Fidler 

S.C. Mooney 

L. E. Nichols 

R.J. Noble 

 

O. Rybinski 

J.R. Sexton 

 

 

51/23   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Beardsmore, Dunn and Mitchell. 
 
Councillor Bateson was present as substitute for Councillor Dunn. 
 

52/23   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 February and  21 March 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

53/23   Disclosures of Interest  
 

Councillors Attewell, Mooney and Sexton declared that they were also Surrey 
County Councillors. 
 

54/23   Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

55/23   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that 
sought to advise the Committee of the significant strategic risks and issues 
and how they are identified, managed, monitored and reported. 
 
The Committee resolved to note: 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

1. that the continued visibility and ownership of the risks and issues 
raised in this report are recommended across the Council due to the 
significant and wide-reaching implications; and 

2. that the Corporate Risk Register supported improved co-ordination in 
addressing risks and implementing mitigating actions. 

 

56/23   Counter Fraud, Bribery & Corruption Strategy  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Internal Audit Manager that 
sought a recommendation to Council to amend the Counter Fraud, Bribery 
and Corruption Strategy.  
 
The Committee was advised that they were required to review the Counter 
Fraud Bribery and Corruption Strategy annually and make any 
recommendations for changes to Council. The Council’s Constitution would 
then be updated accordingly. 
 
The Committee were advised that it was important that the Council had a 
defined robust strategy in place to identify the potential risks and to put in 
place measures, where possible, to mitigate any likelihood of fraud, bribery or 
corruption taking place. The Internal Audit Manager stated that during 
economically challenging times the instances of fraud or corruption were 
perceived to be on the increase. The Council could be at risk of financial 
losses, reputational damage and money being taken away from those 
services that are needed to support our residents if there were not a strategy 
in place.  
 
The Committee asked that the level of resource within the Audit Team be 
looked at to ensure that they were able to put in place sufficient measures to 
identify and monitor areas of potential fraud, bribery or corruption.   
 
The Committee resolved to recommend to Council that they: 
 

1. Approve and endorse the changes to the Council’s Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy; and  

2. Approve the update of the Council’s Constitution to reflect the revised 
strategy.  

 
 

57/23   LGA Corporate Peer Challenge Outline Action Plan  
 

The Committee agreed to defer this item until the meeting scheduled for 05 
June 2023. 
 

58/23   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee noted the contents of the Forward Plan with the following 
addition: 
 



 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee, 17 April 2023 - continued 

 

 
 

Establishment Review – to be put on the agenda for the next meeting of the 
Committee on 05 June 2023. 
 

59/23   Urgent Actions  
 

There were no urgent actions taken since the last meeting of the Committee. 
 


